

# Annual Volumes of the Laws

of the

# Northern Region of Nigeria 1958

containing

THE LAWS OF THE NORTHERN REGION OF NIGERIA FOR 1958
AND SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION MADE BETWEEN THE 1ST JANUARY AND THE
31ST DECEMBER 1958 IN RESPECT OF THE NORTHERN REGION OF NIGERIA
UNDER THE LAWS OF NIGERIA AND OF THE NORTHERN REGION

## Volume Two

containing

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION MADE UNDER THE NATIVE AUTHORITY LAW 1954

Printed by the Government Printer, Kaduna

LOS ARGILLES COUNTY.
LAW LIBRARY.

N.A.L.N. 109 of 1958

NORTHERN REGIONAL PUBLIC NOTICE

THE NATIVE AUTHORITY LAW, 1954 (No. 4 of 1954)

#### THE KWARA NATIVE AUTHORITY (CONTROL OF DRUMMING) ORDER, 1958

Date of Commencement: 1st June, 1958

In exercise of the powers conferred upon native authorities by section 43 of the Native Authority Law, 1954, the following order is hereby made by the Kwara Native Authority:--

- 1 (1) This order may be cited as the Kwara Native Authority (Control Citation, of Drumming) Order, 1958, and shall apply not only to all persons normally application subject to the jurisdiction of the Native Authority, but also to all persons mencement. while they are within its area.
  - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of June, 1958.

Definitions. Definitions— "drum" includes any drum, tomtom or any other similar instrument.

"Native Authority" means the Kwara Native Authority.

"Private place" means any place other than a public place. Public place" means any place to which for the time being any members of the public or any particular class of the public may obtain admission on payment or by general invitation, or any place where members of the public customarily assemble.

3. It shall not be lawful for any person to beat a drum in a public place Control of except under and in accordance with the terms and conditions of a licence first obtained from the Native Authority.

drumming in public places.

Fees.

4. The fee for a licence shall be 10s:

Provided that the Native Authority may in its discretion waive such fee.

5. A licence shall be in the form set out in the Schedule hereto.

Form of licence.

6. The Native Authority may direct any person beating a drum in a Control of private place so that it can be heard in a public place to desist therefrom and drumming in any person who fails to comply immediately with such direction shall be places. guilty of an offence.

7. Any person who contravenes or fails to comply with the provisions Penalties. of section 3 or who commits an offence against section 6 shall be liable to imprisonment for a period not exceeding one month or to a fine not exceeding ten pounds.

SCHEDULE

Sections 3

KWARA NATIVE AUTHORITY   Drumming Licence	and 5.
	<del>:</del>

Kwara Native Authority

MADE this 10th day of March, 1958.

The Common Seal of the Kwara Native Authority was hereto affixed in the presence of

M. A. Aguye, Chairman Isa Kutepa, Member A. K. Ibrahim, Member



Signified in accordance with the Kwara Native Authority Standing Rules, 1954, dated the 21st December, 1954, as amended by Standing Order (Amendment) 1956, dated 21st April, 1956.

S. M. Jiya, Clerk to the Council

N.A.L.N. 110 of 1958

NORTHERN REGIONAL PUBLIC NOTICE

THE NATIVE AUTHORITY LAW, 1954 (No. 4 of 1954)

### THE KATAGUM NATIVE AUTHORITY (MOTOR PARK) RULES, 1958

CORRIGENDUM:

Native Authority Legal Notice No. 99 of 1958 is amended as follows: For the last two lines of the Notice substitute the following:—

"Deputy Secretary to the Executive Council of the Northern Region"

N.A.L.N. 111 of 1958

NORTHERN REGIONAL PUBLIC NOTICE
THE NATIVE AUTHORITY LAW, 1954 (No. 4 of 1954)
THE JAMA'ARE NATIVE AUTHORITY VILLAGE AREA COUNCILS
INSTRUMENTS, 1958

It is hereby notified as follows:—

- 1. In exercise of the powers conferred upon native authorities by sections 55, 58, 59, 60 and 64 of the Native Authority Law, 1954, the Jama'are Native Authority, with the approval of the Minister for Local Government to whom the Governor of the Northern Region has delegated his powers under the relevant sections, has made Instruments, the text of which is set out in the First Schedule hereto, establishing Village Area Councils for all the Village Areas of the Jama'are Native Authority area.
- 2. The name, the number of elected members, the number of ex-officio members, the particulars of ex-officio members, the maximum number of nominated members, the particulars of the Chairman of each such Village Area Council are set out in the first, second, third, fourth, fifth and sixth columns respectively of the Second Schedule hereto.
- 3. Each such instrument was made on the date set opposite to the name of the Council to which it relates in the seventh column, was approved by the Minister for Local Government on the date set out in the eighth column and came into force on the date set out in the ninth column respectively of the said Second Schedule,